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Sue. 2. Regulations promulgated by Governor to have full
force and effect of law.—All regulations promulgated by the
governor hereunder shall have the iull iorce and effect ot law,
when, a copy thereof is filed in the office of the secretary of state.
All rules and regulations made by an agency or political subdivi-
sion of the state or any law or municipal order and relating to
the1 speed of vehicles upon streets or highways inconsistent with
any regulations issued under authority of this act, shal l be sus-
pended during the period of t ime and to the extent that such con-
flict exists.

Sec. 3. Violations a misdemeanor.—Any violation of any
regulation made pursuant to this act and having the force of law
shall be a misdemeanor.

Sec. 4. Emergency act—termination.—This is an emergency
act and shall be effective until GO days a f te r cessation of hostilities
in the present, war as declared by proper federal authori ty and
shall, then expire, or until July 1, 1045, whichever may first occur.

Approved April 1, 1943.

CHAPTER 253—H. F. No. 716.

(AMENDING SECTION 306.15 MINNESOTA STATUTES 1941.)

An act relating to the inalienability of cemetery lots and
amending Mason's Minnesota, Statutes of .1927, Section 7569.

"Be it enacted by the Legislature oi! the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of
1927, Section 7569, is amended to read as follows:

7569. Lots inalienable—conveyance.—Whenever any lot in
any cemetery, or any entombment or inurnment space in any
mausoleum, has been sold or conveyed for burial purposes, such
lot, entombment or inurnment space shall forever thereafter be
inalienable, except as hereinafter provided.

(a) The original purchaser of suck lot, entombment or in-
urnment space, may sell, convey and release to the cemetery the
portion of the same not actually occupied by interments or by
ento-mbed or inurned human remains.
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(b) The owner by inheritance of suck lot, entombment or
inurnment space, after ten years liave elapsed^ since title to such
lot, entombment or inurnment space -vested in such' oivner by in-
heritance, may sell, convey and release to the cemetery the portion
of the same not actually occupied by interments or by entombed or
inurncd human remains.

(c) When, by the consent of Hie owner, such lot, entomb-
ment or inurnment. apace has been solely used by some other per-
son as a family burial place, such, owner, with- the consent of the
governing body of the cemetery, may convey the same to the per-
son so using it.

The cemetery may use any of its funds for repurchase of any
lots, entombment or inurnment spaces, as provided herein, and
may hold or again sell and convey the same.

Approved April 1, 1943.

CHAPTER 254—TT. F. No. 761.

(AMENDING SECTION 367.10 MINNESOTA STATUTES 1941.)

An act relating to the rate of interest on unpaid town orders;
and amending Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1071.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of
1927, Section 1071, is amended to read as follows:

1071. Order of payment—rate of interest—Town orders
shall hear interest at the rate of not to exceed five per cent from
the date when presented to the treasurer for payment, and shall
be paid in the order in which they are registered, out of the first
money that comes into the treasurer's hands for that purpose.

Approved April 1, 1943.

CHAPTER 255—H. F. No. 812.

An act authorizing the board of county commissioners to fix
salaries of officers in certain counties.


